



# Sheriff Courts (Scotland) Act 1907

1907 CHAPTER 51 7 Edw 7

## SHERIFFS

### 11 <sup>X1</sup>Appointment of sheriffs and salaried sheriffs-substitute.

The right of appointing to the salaried offices of [<sup>F1</sup>sheriff principal] and salaried [<sup>F1</sup>sheriff] shall be vested in His Majesty, and shall be exercised on the recommendation of the [<sup>F2</sup>Secretary of State].

#### Editorial Information

X1 Unreliable marginal note

#### Textual Amendments

F1 Words substituted by virtue of [Sheriff Courts \(Scotland\) Act 1971 \(c. 58\), s. 4](#)

F2 Words substituted by virtue of [Secretaries of State Act 1926 \(c. 18\), s. 1\(3\)](#)

### 12, 13. ....<sup>F3</sup>

#### Textual Amendments

F3 [Ss. 12, 13, 15, 16, 18 and 19](#) repealed by [Sheriff Courts \(Scotland\) Act 1971 \(c. 58\), Sch. 2 Pt. I](#)

### 14 Salaries of sheriffs and sheriffs-substitute.

It shall be lawful to grant to any [<sup>F4</sup>sheriff principal or sheriff] such salary as to the Treasury may seem meet, and every such salary shall be paid [<sup>F5</sup>quarterly or otherwise in every year as the Treasury may determine], and shall be charged upon and be payable out of the Consolidated Fund.

*Changes to legislation:* There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Sheriff Courts (Scotland) Act 1907. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

**Textual Amendments**

- F4 Words substituted by virtue of Sheriff Courts (Scotland) Act 1971 (c. 58), s. 4
- F5 Words substituted by Sheriffs' Pensions (Scotland) Act 1961 (c. 42), s. 8(3), Sch. 1

**Modifications etc. (not altering text)**

- C1 S. 14 modified (9.11.1998) by 1998 c. 42, ss. 18(4)(e), 22(2) (with ss. 7(8), 22(5))
- S. 14 modified (27.9.1999) by 1999 c. 22, ss. 68(3)(a), 108(3) (with Sch. 14 para. 7(2))

15, 16. .... F6

**Textual Amendments**

- F6 Ss. 12, 13, 15, 16, 18 and 19 repealed by Sheriff Courts (Scotland) Act 1971 (c. 58), Sch. 2 Pt. I

**17 Honorary sheriff-substitute.**

The [<sup>F7</sup>sheriff principal] may by writing under his hand appoint such persons as he thinks proper to hold the office of [<sup>F7</sup>honorary sheriff] within his sheriffdom during his pleasure, and for whom he shall be answerable. An [<sup>F7</sup>honorary sheriff], during the subsistence of his commission, shall be entitled to exercise the powers and duties appertaining to the office of [<sup>F7</sup>sheriff]. An [<sup>F7</sup>honorary sheriff] shall hold office, notwithstanding the death, resignation, or removal of the [<sup>F7</sup>sheriff principal], until his commission shall be recalled by a succeeding [<sup>F7</sup>sheriff principal]. In this section [<sup>F7</sup>“sheriff principal”] does not include [<sup>F7</sup>sheriff.]

**Textual Amendments**

- F7 Words substituted by virtue of Sheriff Courts (Scotland) Act 1971 (c. 58), s. 4

18, 19. .... F8

**Textual Amendments**

- F8 Ss. 12, 13, 15, 16, 18 and 19 repealed by Sheriff Courts (Scotland) Act 1971 (c. 58), Sch. 2 Pt. I

20 ..... F9

**Textual Amendments**

- F9 S. 20 repealed by Sheriffs' Pensions (Scotland) Act 1961 (c. 42), s. 8(3), Sch. 2

21 ..... F10

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Sheriff Courts (Scotland) Act 1907. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

**Textual Amendments**

**F10** S. 21 repealed by [Sheriff Courts \(Scotland\) Act 1971 \(c. 58\)](#), **Sch. 2 Pt. I**

**22—** ..... **F11**  
**24.**

**Textual Amendments**

**F11** Ss. 22–24 repealed by [Sheriff Courts and Legal Officers \(Scotland\) Act 1927 \(c. 35\)](#), **Sch.**

**25, 26.** ..... **F12**

**Textual Amendments**

**F12** Ss. 25, 26 repealed by [Sheriff Courts \(Scotland\) Act 1971 \(c. 58\)](#), **Sch. 2 Pt. I**

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Sheriff Courts (Scotland) Act 1907. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:**

- Blanket amendment words substituted by [S.I. 2011/1043 art. 3-6](#)

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 40(1) s. 40 renumbered as s. 40(1) by [S.S.I. 2011/396 art. 3\(2\)](#)
- s. 40(1) words omitted by [S.S.I. 2011/396 art. 3\(3\)](#)
- s. 40(2) inserted by [S.S.I. 2011/396 art. 3\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 6.A4(1) Sch. 1 Rule A4 renumbered as Sch. 1 Rule A4(1) by [S.S.I. 2014/291 rule 3\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 32.1(1) Sch. 1 rule 32.1 renumbered as Sch. 1 rule 32.1(1) by [S.S.I. 2019/74 para. 3\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.81(1) Sch. 1 rule 33.81 renumbered as Sch. 1 rule 33.81(1) by [S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 5\(11\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.74(1) Sch. 1 rule 33A.74 renumbered as Sch. 1 rule 33A.74(1) by [S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 5\(13\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 7.4(1) Sch. 1 rule 7.4 renumbered as Sch. 1 rule 7.4(1) by [S.S.I. 2019/74 para. 3\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Ch. 15A amendment to earlier amending provision SSI 2015/227, para. 8(5) by [S.S.I. 2015/296 para. 4\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Ch. 36A amendment to earlier amending provision SSI 2015/227 para. 8(14) by [S.S.I. 2015/296 para. 4\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.34(4) amendment to earlier effecting provision by SSI 2012/188 para. 4 (as amended) by [S.S.I. 2012/221 para. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.34(4) amendment to earlier effecting provision by SSI 2012/188 para. 4 (as amended) by [S.S.I. 2012/221 para. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Ch. 3 excluded by [S.S.I. 2011/192 para. 1\(6\)](#) (This amendment comes into force on the day on which S.S.I. 2011/213 comes into force, see reg. 1(1). Those Regulations come into force on the day on which the Convention enters into force for the United Kingdom, see reg. 1(2). 1.11.2012 is the date notified in the Gazettes for the entering into force of the Convention)
- Sch. 1 Ch. 5 excluded by [S.S.I. 2011/192 para. 1\(6\)](#) (This amendment comes into force on the day on which S.S.I. 2011/213 comes into force, see reg. 1(1). Those Regulations come into force on the day on which the Convention enters into force for the United Kingdom, see reg. 1(2). 1.11.2012 is the date notified in the Gazettes for the entering into force of the Convention)
- Sch. 1 Ch. 8 excluded by [S.S.I. 2011/192 para. 1\(6\)](#) (This amendment comes into force on the day on which S.S.I. 2011/213 comes into force, see reg. 1(1). Those Regulations come into force on the day on which the Convention enters into force for the United Kingdom, see reg. 1(2). 1.11.2012 is the date notified in the Gazettes for the entering into force of the Convention)
- Sch. 1 Ch. 9 excluded by [S.S.I. 2011/192 para. 1\(6\)](#) (This amendment comes into force on the day on which S.S.I. 2011/213 comes into force, see reg. 1(1). Those Regulations come into force on the day on which the Convention enters into force for the United Kingdom, see reg. 1(2). 1.11.2012 is the date notified in the Gazettes for the entering into force of the Convention)
- Sch. 1 Ch. 46 inserted by [S.S.I. 2010/279 para. 5](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 36.G1(8A)(8B) inserted by [S.S.I. 2010/279 para. 4\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 36.K1(4) inserted by [S.S.I. 2010/279 para. 4\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 1.3A inserted by [S.S.I. 2010/416 para. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.1(1)(p) inserted by [S.S.I. 2010/416 para. 8\(3\)](#)

- Sch. 1 rule 33.28(1)(a)(v) inserted by S.S.I. 2010/416 para. 8(4)
- Sch. 1 rule 5.04(6) inserted by S.S.I. 2011/193 para. 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.07(1)(n)(o) inserted by S.S.I. 2011/193 para. 15(2)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.51(3)(ba) inserted by S.S.I. 2011/193 para. 15(3)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.07(1)(l)(m) inserted by S.S.I. 2011/193 para. 15(4)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.48(3)(ba) inserted by S.S.I. 2011/193 para. 15(5)(b)
- Sch. 1 Ch. 41A and cross-heading inserted by S.S.I. 2011/289 para. 5(3)
- Sch. 1 rule 41.2(3)(e) inserted by S.S.I. 2011/289 para. 5(2)
- Sch. 1 Ch. 47 inserted by S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 2(4)
- Sch. 1 Ch. 48 inserted by S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 3(2)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.51(1)(a)(v) inserted by S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.48(1)(a)(v) inserted by S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 2(3)(b)
- Sch. 1 Ch. 49 inserted by S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 10(4)
- Sch. 1 rule 5.1(2)(e)-(g) inserted by S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 10(2)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.1(1)(q) inserted by S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 5(2)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.6A inserted by S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 5(3)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.7(1)(p) inserted by S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 5(4)(c)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.9(c) inserted by S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 4(2)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.26(d) and word inserted by S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 5(6)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.28(1)(a)(vi) inserted by S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 5(7)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.34(1)(b)(iv) inserted by S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 5(9)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.34(4) inserted by S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 4(3)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.9(5) inserted by S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 4(4)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.34(4) inserted by S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 4(5)(a)
- Sch. 1 Ch. 50 inserted by S.S.I. 2012/271 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 1 rule 38.1(3) inserted by S.S.I. 2012/271 para. 6(2)(c)
- Sch. 1 Ch. 33AA inserted by S.S.I. 2013/139 rule 2(6)
- Sch. 1 rule 9.12(3)(f) inserted by S.S.I. 2013/139 rule 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 9.12(9) inserted by S.S.I. 2013/139 rule 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 10.6(3)(f) inserted by S.S.I. 2013/139 rule 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 10.6(6) inserted by S.S.I. 2013/139 rule 2(3)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 14.10A inserted by S.S.I. 2013/139 rule 2(4)
- Sch. 1 rule 28.1(1A) inserted by S.S.I. 2013/139 rule 2(5)(b)
- Sch. 1 Ch. 33C inserted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 5(2)
- Sch. 1 Ch. 1A inserted by S.S.I. 2013/91 rule 2(2)
- Sch. 1 Ch. 51 inserted by S.S.I. 2014/291 rule 3(3)
- Sch. 1 rule 6.A4(2) inserted by S.S.I. 2014/291 rule 3(2)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.1(r) inserted by S.S.I. 2014/302 para. 5(2)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.6ZA inserted by S.S.I. 2014/302 para. 5(3)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.28(1)(a)(vii) inserted by S.S.I. 2014/302 para. 5(4)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.96(1)(b) inserted by S.S.I. 2014/302 para. 5(5)(b)
- Sch. 1 Ch. 52 inserted by S.S.I. 2014/371 para. 3(2)
- Sch. 1 Ch. 5354 inserted by S.S.I. 2015/176 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 1 rule 21.3(3) inserted by S.S.I. 2015/176 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 1 Ch. 15A inserted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 8(5)
- Sch. 1 Ch. 36A inserted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 8(14)
- Sch. 1 Ch. 36B inserted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 8(15)
- Sch. 1 rule 1.2(7) inserted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 8(2)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 3.1(1)(d) inserted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 8(3)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 3.1(5A)(5B) inserted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 8(3)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 15.A1 inserted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 8(4)
- Sch. 1 rule 26.1A inserted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 7(3)
- Sch. 1 rule 36.G1(5)(ba) inserted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 8(11)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 17.1(ab) inserted by S.S.I. 2015/296 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.81(2)(3) inserted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 5(11)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.74(2)(3) inserted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 5(13)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 50.5(3) inserted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 5(14)
- Sch. 1 Ch. 3A inserted by S.S.I. 2016/215 para. 2(2)

- Sch. 1 rule 1.2(8) inserted by S.S.I. 2016/415 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 1 Ch. 42A inserted by S.S.I. 2017/130 para. 3(2)
- Sch. 1 rule 1A.2(6A) inserted by S.S.I. 2017/186 para. 4(2)(d)
- Sch. 1 Ch. 27A inserted by S.S.I. 2017/52 para. 3(2)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.7A inserted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3(3)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.21(3)(e) and word inserted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3(6)(c)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.33A(4A) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3(7)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.34(4A)-(4E) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3(8)(c)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.44A-33.44D inserted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3(9)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.65(3) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3(10)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.7A inserted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3(12)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.21(3)(e) and word inserted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3(15)(c)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.33A(4A) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3(16)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.34(4A)-(4E) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3(17)(c)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.41A-33A.41D inserted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3(18)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.57(3) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3(19)
- Sch. 1 rule 7.4(2) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/74 para. 3(2)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 32.1A inserted by S.S.I. 2019/74 para. 3(6)
- Sch. 1 rule 32.332.3A32.432.5 inserted by S.S.I. 2019/74 para. 3(7)
- Sch. 1 rule 32.1(2) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/74 para. 3(5)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 29.17A inserted by S.S.I. 2020/166 para. 3(2)
- Sch. 1 rule 36.H1(2A) inserted by S.S.I. 2020/166 para. 3(3)
- Sch. 1 Ch. 31A inserted by S.S.I. 2021/226 para. 5(2)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.33B inserted by S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2(14)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.36A-33.36Q inserted by S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2(17)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.33B inserted by S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2(21)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.36A-33A.36Q inserted by S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2(24)
- Sch. 1 Ch. 4A inserted by S.S.I. 2023/168 para. 3(3)
- Sch. 1 rule 48.1A inserted by S.S.I. 2023/196 para. 5(2)
- Sch. 1 rule 3.2(3) omitted by S.S.I. 2010/324 para. 2(7)
- Sch. 1 rule 3.3(1)(d) omitted by S.S.I. 2010/324 para. 2(8)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 3.3(4) omitted by S.S.I. 2010/324 para. 2(8)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 5.2(1)(d) omitted by S.S.I. 2010/324 para. 2(9)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 5.2(2A) omitted by S.S.I. 2010/324 para. 2(9)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 34.12 omitted by S.S.I. 2010/324 para. 2(10)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.7(1)(g) omitted by S.S.I. 2010/416 para. 7(2)(a)(i)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.7(4) omitted by S.S.I. 2010/416 para. 7(2)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.7(1)(e) omitted by S.S.I. 2010/416 para. 7(3)(a)(i)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.7(4) omitted by S.S.I. 2010/416 para. 7(3)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.01(1)(h)(ii) omitted by S.S.I. 2011/193 para. 13(2)(b)
- Sch. 1 Ch. 33B omitted by S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 7
- Sch. 1 rule 6.3 omitted by S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 10(3)
- Sch. 1 rule 40.11 omitted by S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 3(3)
- Sch. 1 rule 36.G1(8) omitted by S.S.I. 2014/152 para. 3(4)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 1.3(2) omitted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 5(2)
- Sch. 1 rule 26.1(8) omitted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 5(5)
- Sch. 1 rule 31.1 omitted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 5(10)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 31.2(2) omitted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 5(10)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 31.2A omitted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 5(10)(c)
- Sch. 1 rule 31.3-31.8 omitted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 5(10)(d)
- Sch. 1 rule 31.11 omitted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 5(10)(g)
- Sch. 1 rule 50.6 omitted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 5(15)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.7(1)(h) omitted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3(2)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.7(7) omitted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3(2)(c)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.15(2) omitted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3(4)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.34(3) omitted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3(8)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.7(1)(f) omitted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3(11)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.7(7) omitted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3(11)(c)

- Sch. 1 rule 33A.15(2) omitted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3(13)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.34(3) omitted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3(17)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 48.3(1) omitted by S.S.I. 2020/28 para. 4(2)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 1 rule 9.2(1A) omitted by S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2(4)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 9.2(1B) omitted by S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2(4)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 9.6(3) omitted by S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2(5)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 9.12(3)(f) omitted by S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2(6)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 9.12(9) omitted by S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2(6)(c)
- Sch. 1 rule 10.6(3)(f) omitted by S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2(7)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 10.6(6) omitted by S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2(7)(b)
- Sch. 1 Ch. 52 omitted by S.S.I. 2022/329 para. 3(2)
- Sch. 1 Ch. 33AA revoked by S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2(25)
- Sch. 1 Ch. 32A revoked by S.S.I. 2023/168 para. 3(4)
- Sch. 1 Appendix 3 substituted by S.S.I. 2010/279 para. 4(7)Sch.
- Sch. 1 rule 34.10 substituted by S.S.I. 2010/324 para. 3(3)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.12 substituted by S.S.I. 2010/416 para. 7(2)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.12 substituted by S.S.I. 2010/416 para. 7(3)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 5.04(3)(b) substituted by S.S.I. 2011/193 para. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.7(2) substituted by S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 5(4)(d)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.9 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 4(2)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.34 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 4(3)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.9 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 4(4)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.34 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 4(5)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 28.8(1) substituted by S.S.I. 2014/152 para. 3(3)
- Sch. 1 rule 28.8(2)(b) substituted by S.S.I. 2014/201 rule 3(2)
- Sch. 1 rule 36.C1 substituted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 8(8)
- Sch. 1 rule 36.E1 substituted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 8(9)
- Sch. 1 rule 36.F1(4) substituted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 8(10)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 36.G1(6) substituted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 8(11)(c)
- Sch. 1 rule 36.K1 substituted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 8(12)
- Sch. 1 rule 29.19 substituted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 5(7)
- Sch. 1 rule 31.10(2) substituted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 5(10)(f)(ii)
- Sch. 1 Ch. 48 substituted by S.S.I. 2015/85 para. 3(2)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.16(2)(b) substituted by S.S.I. 2017/132 para. 2(3)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.16(4) substituted by S.S.I. 2017/132 para. 2(3)(c)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.16(5) substituted by S.S.I. 2017/132 para. 2(3)(d)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.16(2)(b) substituted by S.S.I. 2017/132 para. 2(5)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.16(4) substituted by S.S.I. 2017/132 para. 2(5)(c)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.16(5) substituted by S.S.I. 2017/132 para. 2(5)(d)
- Sch. 1 rule 48.2 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2020/28 para. 4(2)(a)(i)
- Sch. 1 rule 48.3 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2020/28 para. 4(2)(b)(i)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.96(1) substituted by S.S.I. 2021/75 para. 3(3)
- Sch. 1 rule 22.1(2) substituted by S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2(9)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 28A.1(1A) substituted by S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2(10)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 28A.1(3)(b) substituted by S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2(10)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.22 substituted by S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2(12)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.22A(2) substituted by S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2(13)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.36 substituted by S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2(16)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.22 substituted by S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2(19)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.23(2) substituted by S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2(20)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.36 substituted by S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2(23)
- Sch. 1 rule 11.8(1)(1A) substituted for Sch. 1 rule 11.8(1) by S.S.I. 2016/194 para. 3(2)
- Sch. 1 rule 26.2-26.2B substituted for Sch. 1 rule 26.2 by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 7(4)
- Sch. 1 rule 28.3-28.3A substituted for Sch. 1 rule 28.3 by S.S.I. 2014/152 para. 3(2)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.2133.21A substituted for Sch. 1 rule 33.21 by S.S.I. 2015/312 para. 4(2)

- Sch. 1 rule 42.2(1)(1A) substituted for Sch. 1 rule 42.2(1) by [S.S.I. 2015/424 para. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 12.2-12.4 substituted for rule 12.2 by [S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 17.2 substituted for rule 17.2 17.3 by [S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 3\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.16(8)-(8C) substituted for rule 33.16(8) by [S.S.I. 2017/132 para. 2\(3\)\(e\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.16(8)-(8C) substituted for rule 33A.16(8) by [S.S.I. 2017/132 para. 2\(5\)\(e\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.2133A.21A substituted for rule 33A.21 by [S.S.I. 2016/102 para. 3\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 36.G1(1)(1A)(1B) substituted for rule 36.G1(1) by [S.S.I. 2010/279 para. 4\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.19-33.19D substituted for sch. 1 rule 33.19 by [S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.19-33A.19D substituted for sch. 1 rule 33A.19 by [S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3\(14\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.96 word inserted by [S.S.I. 2014/302 para. 5\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.01(1)(h)(i) word omitted by [S.S.I. 2011/193 para. 13\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.07(1)(l) word omitted by [S.S.I. 2011/193 para. 15\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.51(3)(b) word omitted by [S.S.I. 2011/193 para. 15\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.07(1)(j) word omitted by [S.S.I. 2011/193 para. 15\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.48(3)(b) word omitted by [S.S.I. 2011/193 para. 15\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.51(1)(a)(iv) word omitted by [S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 2\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.48(1)(a)(iv) word omitted by [S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 2\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.26(b) word omitted by [S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 5\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.34(1)(b)(ii) word omitted by [S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 5\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.34(1)(b)(iii) word omitted by [S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 5\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 36.H1(2)(b) word omitted by [S.S.I. 2014/152 para. 3\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.7(5) word omitted by [S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.21(3) word omitted by [S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.7(5) word omitted by [S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3\(11\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.21(3) word omitted by [S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3\(15\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 30.5 word substituted by [S.S.I. 2010/416 para. 6\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Appendix 3 word substituted by [S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 5\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 36.G1(1A)(b) word substituted by [S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 4\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 26.1(1) word substituted by [S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 7\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 11.7(1) word substituted by [S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 5\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 11.7(1) word substituted by [S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 5\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 11.7(2) word substituted by [S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 5\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 11.8(1) word substituted by [S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 5\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 28.3A(9) word substituted by [S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 5\(6\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 30.4(1)(b)(iii) word substituted by [S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 5\(8\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.86(1)(a) word substituted by [S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 5\(12\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.86(1)(a) word substituted by [S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 5\(12\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 36A.10(1)(c) word substituted by [S.S.I. 2016/367 para. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.16(1) word substituted by [S.S.I. 2017/132 para. 2\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.16(1) word substituted by [S.S.I. 2017/132 para. 2\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 1A.2(1) word substituted by [S.S.I. 2017/186 para. 4\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.33A(1) word substituted by [S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3\(7\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 27A.9 word substituted by [S.S.I. 2019/74 para. 3\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 9.1(1) word substituted by [S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 9.12(7) word substituted by [S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2\(6\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.2(2)(b)(v) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2011/192 para. 9\(2\)](#) (This amendment comes into force on the day on which S.S.I. 2011/213 comes into force, see reg. 1(1). Those Regulations come into force on the day on which the Convention enters into force for the United Kingdom, see reg. 1(2). 1.11.2012 is the date notified in the Gazettes for the entering into force of the Convention)
- Sch. 1 rule 5.05(3)(a) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2011/193 para. 7](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 5.1(2)(b) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 10\(2\)\(a\)](#)



- Sch. 1 rule 33.1(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 5(2)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.37(2)(b) words inserted by S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 5(10)
- Sch. 1 rule 28.1(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2013/139 rule 2(5)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 1.2(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 8(2)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 17.2 words inserted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 8(6)
- Sch. 1 rule 28.8(3) words inserted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 8(7)
- Sch. 1 rule 36.G1(7) words inserted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 8(11)(d)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.7(1)(h) words inserted by S.S.I. 2016/242 para. 3(2)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.7(1)(f) words inserted by S.S.I. 2016/242 para. 3(3)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.1(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2017/132 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.16(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2017/132 para. 2(3)(b)(i)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.1(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2017/132 para. 2(4)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.16(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2017/132 para. 2(5)(b)(i)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.7(5) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3(2)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.21(3)(c) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3(6)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.33A(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3(7)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.34(2)(a) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3(8)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.7(5) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3(11)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.21(3)(c) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3(15)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.34(2)(a) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3(17)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 1.2(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 1 rule 9.1(3) words inserted by S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2(3)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.22A(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2(13)(a)(i)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.23(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2(20)(a)(i)
- Sch. 1 rule 1.2(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2023/168 para. 3(2)
- Sch. 1 rule 15.7(2)(a) words omitted by S.S.I. 2010/279 para. 7(1)
- Sch. 1 rule 36.H1(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2010/279 para. 4(4)
- Sch. 1 rule 36.1(1)(a) words omitted by S.S.I. 2011/289 para. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 36.1(1)(b) words omitted by S.S.I. 2011/289 para. 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 36.1(2) words omitted by S.S.I. 2011/289 para. 2(2)(c)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.7(1)(a)(i) words omitted by S.S.I. 2012/221 para. 3(2)
- Sch. 1 rule 38.1(2) words omitted by S.S.I. 2012/271 para. 6(2)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 36.G1(3) words omitted by S.S.I. 2014/152 para. 3(4)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 31.10(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 5(10)(f)(i)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.15(1)(a) words omitted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3(4)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.15(1)(a) words omitted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3(13)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 1 rule 48.2(2) words omitted by S.S.I. 2020/28 para. 4(2)(a)(iii)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.2(2)(b)(v) words omitted by S.S.I. 2021/75 para. 3(2)
- Sch. 1 rule 9.2(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2(4)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 9.6(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2(5)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 9.12(7) words omitted by S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2(6)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.34(4A) words omitted by S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2(15)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.34(4A) words omitted by S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2(22)
- Sch. 1 rule 36.1(2) words substituted by 2011 asp 7 Sch. 1 para. 1
- Sch. 1 rule 33.76(4)(b) words substituted by S.S.I. 2010/279 para. 2
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.69(4)(b) words substituted by S.S.I. 2010/279 para. 3
- Sch. 1 rule 36.E1(14)(c) words substituted by S.S.I. 2010/279 para. 4(2)
- Sch. 1 rule 36.G1(9) words substituted by S.S.I. 2010/279 para. 4(3)(c)
- Sch. 1 rule 8.1(1)(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2010/416 para. 8(2)
- Sch. 1 rule 30.5 words substituted by S.S.I. 2010/416 para. 6(2)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 30.5 words substituted by S.S.I. 2010/416 para. 6(2)(c)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.33A(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2010/416 para. 8(5)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.37(2)(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2010/416 para. 8(6)
- Sch. 1 rule 5.05(1)(b)(ii) words substituted by S.S.I. 2011/193 para. 6
- Sch. 1 rule 28.14(6) words substituted by S.S.I. 2011/193 para. 8
- Sch. 1 rule 36.19 words substituted by S.S.I. 2011/289 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.7(1)(a)(i) words substituted by S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 5(4)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.7(1)(b) words substituted by S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 5(4)(b)

- Sch. 1 rule 33.7(5) words substituted by S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 5(4)(e)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.16(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 5(5)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.33A(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 5(8)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.16 words substituted by S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 6(2)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.66(1)(d) words substituted by S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 9(2)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.70(1)(b)(i) words substituted by S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 9(3)
- Sch. 1 Ch. 43 heading words substituted by S.S.I. 2012/271 para. 6(4)
- Sch. 1 rule 38.1(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2012/271 para. 6(2)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 43.1(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2012/271 para. 6(3)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 43.1(2) words substituted by S.S.I. 2012/271 para. 6(3)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 43.1(3) words substituted by S.S.I. 2012/271 para. 6(3)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 41A.2(7) words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/135 para. 4(2)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 41A.2(8) words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/135 para. 4(2)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 28.1(3)(b) words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/139 rule 2(5)(c)
- Sch. 1 rule 26.3 words substituted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 7(5)
- Sch. 1 rule 36.F1(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 8(10)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 36.G1(1A)(h) words substituted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 8(11)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 30.8(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 5(9)
- Sch. 1 rule 31.9 words substituted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 5(10)(e)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.21(6) words substituted by S.S.I. 2016/194 para. 3(3)
- Sch. 1 rule 36.L1(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2016/229 rule 2(3)
- Sch. 1 rule 27.8(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2016/312 para. 5(2)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.16(9)(c) words substituted by S.S.I. 2017/132 para. 2(3)(f)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.16(9)(c) words substituted by S.S.I. 2017/132 para. 2(5)(f)
- Sch. 1 rule 1A.2(2)(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2017/186 para. 4(2)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 1A.2(3) words substituted by S.S.I. 2017/186 para. 4(2)(c)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.7(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3(2)(a)(i)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.15(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3(4)(a)(i)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.7(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3(11)(a)(i)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.15(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 3(13)(a)(i)
- Sch. 1 rule 27A.1 words substituted by S.S.I. 2019/74 para. 3(3)
- Sch. 1 rule 48.2(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2020/28 para. 4(2)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 1 rule 14.10A(2) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2(8)
- Sch. 1 rule 22.1(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2(9)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 22.1(3) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2(9)(c)(i)
- Sch. 1 rule 22.1(3) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2(9)(c)(ii)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.16(3)(b) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2(11)
- Sch. 1 rule 33.22A(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2(13)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.16(3)(b) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2(18)
- Sch. 1 rule 33A.23(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/289 para. 2(20)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 1 rule 5.5(1)(b)(iii) words substituted by S.I. 2020/942 Sch. para. 1
- Sch. 1 rule 5.5(3)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2020/942 Sch. para. 1
- Sch. 1 Ch. 33 Pt. 16 inserted by S.S.I. 2010/416 para. 8(7)
- Sch. 1 Ch. 33 Pt. 14 revoked by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 5(3)(a)
- Sch. 1 Ch. 33A Pt. 12 revoked by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 5(3)(b)
- Sch. 1 Ch. 34 Pt. 3 inserted by S.S.I. 2016/229 rule 2(2)
- Sch. 1 Ch. 36 Pt. 4A omitted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 8(13)